

10 by the secretary of agriculture and such reports may be used by the  
11 department.”.

12 2. “It shall be the duty of the milk or cream grader to thoroughly  
13 mix with all rejected milk or cream, a harmless coloring matter as will  
14 prevent all such rejected milk from being offered for sale.”.

15 3. “**Transportation.** Every vehicle used to transport milk from  
16 producers to any dairy plant shall be in a sanitary condition. Every  
17 vehicle so used shall be enclosed to protect the milk from extreme heat  
18 or cold and from dust or other contamination; provided, however, that  
19 this provision shall not be applied to producers delivering their own  
20 milk when such milk is otherwise protected from extreme heat or cold  
21 and from dust or other contamination.”.

1 SEC. 6. Section one hundred ninety-five point seven (195.7), Code  
2 1950, is amended as follows:

3 1. Insert in line one (1) after the word “of” the words “milk or”.

Approved April 26, 1951.

#### CHAPTER 81

##### WOODWARD AND GLENWOOD INSTITUTIONS

H. F. 167

AN ACT relating to the change in name of the hospital for epileptics and feeble-minded and the school for feeble-minded to “Woodward state hospital and school” and “Glenwood state school”.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section two hundred eighteen point one (218.1),  
2 Code 1950, is amended by striking all of subsection three (3) and  
3 and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

4 “3. Woodward state hospital and school.”

1 SEC. 2. Section four hundred forty-four point twelve (444.12),  
2 Code 1950, is amended by striking from lines sixteen (16) to eighteen  
3 (18), inclusive, the words, “for the feeble-minded, the hospital for  
4 epileptics and school for feeble-minded at Woodward,” and insert-  
5 ing in lieu thereof the words, “, the Woodward state hospital and  
6 school,”.

Approved February 19, 1951.

#### CHAPTER 82

##### THE IOWA ANNIE WITTENMYER HOME

H. F. 169

AN ACT relating to the change in name of the soldiers' orphans home to The Iowa Annie Wittenmyer Home.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section two hundred eighteen point one (218.1), Code  
2 1950, is amended by striking all of subsection eleven (11) and insert-

3 ing in lieu thereof the following: "11. The Iowa Annie Wittenmyer  
4 Home."

1 SEC. 2. Section two hundred eighteen point eighty (218.80), Code  
2 1950, is amended by striking from lines three (3) and four (4) of sub-  
3 section one (1) the words, "soldiers' orphans home" and inserting in  
4 lieu thereof the following: "The Iowa Annie Wittenmyer Home".

1 SEC. 3. Section two hundred fifty-five point twenty-eight (255.28),  
2 Code 1950, is amended by striking from lines three (3) and four (4)  
3 the words, "the soldiers' orphans home" and inserting in lieu thereof  
4 the following: "The Iowa Annie Wittenmyer Home".

1 SEC. 4. Section four hundred forty-four point twelve (444.12),  
2 Code 1950, is amended by striking from line nineteen (19) the words,  
3 "the Iowa soldiers' orphans home" and inserting in lieu thereof the  
4 following: "The Iowa Annie Wittenmyer Home".

Approved February 26, 1951.

---

## CHAPTER 83

### MENTAL HEALTH INSTITUTES

#### H. F. 592

AN ACT to change the official designation of the four state hospitals for insane to mental health institutes at the cities and towns wherein located.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. The "Cherokee State Hospital" shall hereafter be desig-  
2 nated as follows: "Mental Health Institute, Cherokee, Iowa".

1 SEC. 2. The "Clarinda State Hospital" shall hereafter be desig-  
2 nated as follows: "Mental Health Institute, Clarinda, Iowa".

1 SEC. 3. The "Independence State Hospital" shall hereafter be  
2 designated as follows: "Mental Health Institute, Independence, Iowa".

1 SEC. 4. The "Mount Pleasant State Hospital" shall hereafter be  
2 designated as follows: "Mental Health Institute, Mount Pleasant,  
3 Iowa".

1 SEC. 5. The code editor is hereby authorized and directed to change  
2 the designation of the institutions herein mentioned, by striking all  
3 reference to "State Hospitals", wherever in the statutes they appear,  
4 and inserting in lieu thereof the "Mental Health Institute" designation  
5 followed by the appropriate location thereof as herein set forth.

Approved May 15, 1951.